

**New Jersey Turnpike Authority
Engineering Department**

**Order for Professional Services No. A4175
Design Services for
Contract Nos. A500.788
Replacement of Standby Generators at Various Locations**

**Response to Inquiries
Request for Expressions of Interest**

1. **Inquiry:** Are there existing electrical plans indicating existing normal and emergency system distribution?

Response:

Reference material including site electrical single line diagram has been uploaded to Kiteworks. Please refer to Page 2 on RFEOI for more information. Additional reference drawings shall be provided upon request during design phase.

2. **Inquiry:** Is there a preferred generator manufacturer/vendor?

Response:

No. However, it's preferred to match existing. The Authority has the right to accept or reject manufacturers during design phase.

3. **Inquiry:** Are the existing transfer switches and feeders sized appropriately and in good working condition?

Response:

Yes. The consultant shall verify all feeders' sizes and condition as part of their design services. Existing transfer switch(s) shall be tested during generator commission testing.

4. **Inquiry:** Are the existing normal and emergency system distribution equipment and feeders code-compliant?

Response:

Yes. The consultant shall verify if all existing equipment and feeders are NEC and NJTA code compliant as part of their design services.

5. **Inquiry:** Are the existing generator fuel sources remaining or being replaced along with the generators?

Response:

Existing fuel sources shall be tested and utilized. Please refer to Page 18 on RFEOI

6. **Inquiry:** Will the new generators be utilized for demand response?

Response: No.